

Nos. 11-3768 and 11-3773

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

In re: WHOLESALE GROCERY PRODUCTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION

---

KING COLE FOODS, INC., et al.  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SUPERVALU, INC. and C&S WHOLESALE GROCERS, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

BLUE GOOSE SUPER MARKET, INC. and  
MILLENNIUM OPERATIONS, INC., doing business as R.C. Dick's Market,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SUPERVALU, INC. and C&S WHOLESALE GROCERS, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Minnesota  
Case No. 09-MD-2090 ADM/AJB (Montgomery, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Robin S. Conrad  
Kate Comerford Todd  
Sheldon Gilbert  
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus  
Evan M. Tager  
Archis A. Parasharami  
Scott M. Noveck  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006-1101  
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE FAA REQUIRES THAT PLAINTIFFS' ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS BE ENFORCED ACCORDING TO THEIR TERMS.....	5
A. <i>Concepcion</i> Establishes That Enforcement Of Arbitration Agreements Under The FAA May Not Be Conditioned On The Availability Of Class Procedures. ....	6
B. Congress Has Not Authorized Any Exception To The FAA For Federal Antitrust Claims.....	11
C. Courts May Not Refuse To Enforce Agreements To Arbitrate On An Individual Basis Under Federal Common Law.....	16
D. <i>Randolph</i> Does Not Authorize Courts To Permit Plaintiffs To Avoid Arbitration Based On The Ordinary Costs Of Adjudicating An Antitrust Claim.....	18
II. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS CAN EFFECTIVELY BE VINDICATED THROUGH INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION.....	24
A. Arbitration Is Designed To Be Less Costly Than Class-Action Litigation.....	26
B. Claimants In Individual Arbitration Can Pool Resources And Information.....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	12
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	17
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012) .....	10, 13, 16, 17
<i>Coneff v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 887598 (9th Cir. Mar. 16, 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	17
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	15
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	12, 15, 21, 22
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hendricks v. AT&amp;T Mobility, LLC</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2011 WL 5104421 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2011) .....	23
<i>In re Am. Express Merchants’ Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>pet. for reh’g en banc pending</i> , No. 06-1871-cv .....	2, 3, 19, 24
<i>Kaltwasser v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Kilgore v. Keybank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 718344 (9th Cir. Mar. 7, 2012) .....	7, 10, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) .....	8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Shearson/Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	14, 16
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) .....	1, 26
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979) .....	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	14
<i>Wallis v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966) .....	18
 <b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2) .....	12
29 U.S.C. § 626(b) .....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	14, 15
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Antitrust Class Actions</i> <i>Handbook</i> (2010) .....	27, 28
